ORDINANCE 2018 - 75

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH CHAPEL ELECTRIC COMPANY, LLC FOR THE PURCHASE OF A/V EQUIPMENT FOR COUNCIL CHAMBERS AND MEETING ROOMS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$193,000

WHEREAS, the City of Mason has received a proposal from Chapel Electric Company, LLC for the purchase of A/V equipment for Council Chambers and meeting rooms, including five large screen televisions, two laser projectors, 12 monitors, three control panels, 13 microphones, programming, and installation services; and

WHEREAS, the proposal from Chapel Electric Company, LLC is the best proposal for said equipment and installation services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, five members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Chapel Electric Company, LLC for the purchase of A/V equipment for Council Chambers and meeting rooms and included installation services.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay Chapel Electric Company, LLC \$191,000 for said equipment and installation services.

<u>Section 3.</u> That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

	Mayor	
Attest:		
Clerk of Council		

Passed this 11th day of June, 2018.